
 
Tony Kershaw 
Director of Law and Assurance 
 
If calling please ask for: 
 
Suzannah Hill on 033 022 22551 
Email: suzannah.hill@westsussex.gov.uk 
 
www.westsussex.gov.uk 
 

 
County Hall  
Chichester 
West Sussex 
PO19 1RQ 
Switchboard  
Tel no (01243) 777100 

 
 

 
 1 February 2024 

 
Pension Advisory Board 
 
A meeting of the Board will be held at 9.30 am on Friday, 9 February 2024 at 
County Hall, Chichester PO19 1RQ. 
 
 
Tony Kershaw 
Director of Law and Assurance 
 

 
Agenda 

 
Part I 

 
1. Declarations of Interests and Conflicts   

 
Members and officers must declare any pecuniary or personal interest, or any 
potential conflicts of interest in any business on the agenda. They should also 
make declarations at any stage such an interest becomes apparent during the 
meeting. Consideration should be given to leaving the meeting if the nature of 
the interest warrants it. If in doubt, contact Democratic Services before the 
meeting. 
 

2. Part I Minutes of the last meeting  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
The Board is asked to agree the Part I minutes of the meeting of the Board held 
on 13 November 2023. 
 

3. Urgent Matters   
 
Items not on the agenda, which the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion, 
should be considered as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances. 
 

4. Part II Matters   
 
Members are asked to indicate at this stage if they wish the meeting to consider 
bringing into Part I any items on the Part II agenda. 
 

5. Pensions Committee   
 
The Board is asked to note the confirmed Part I minutes from the meeting of 
the Pensions Committee on 01 November 2023 and the agenda from the 
meeting of the Pensions Committee on 29 January 2024. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



a) 01 November 2023 - Part I Pensions Committee Confirmed 
Minutes  (Pages 11 - 16) 

 
b) 29 January 2024 - Pensions Committee Agenda  (Pages 17 - 20) 
 

6. Business Plan Update  (Pages 21 - 42) 
 
Report by the Chairman of the Pension Advisory Board. 
  
The Board is asked to agree the performance report for 2023/24 in Appendix A, 
and that the Pensions Committee and Governance Committee be informed, 
agree the performance information for inclusion in the pension fund annual 
report for 2023/24 as set out in Appendix B, agree the draft PAB Business Plan 
for 2024/25 in Appendix C and that the Pensions Committee be informed, and 
note the Pensions Committee’s business plan update report attached as 
Appendix D. 
 

7. Administration procedures and performance  (Pages 43 - 50) 
 
Report by Director of Finance and Support Services. 

The Board is asked to note the report. 
 

8. Communication Strategy  (Pages 51 - 80) 
 
Report by Director of Finance and Support Services. 

The Board is asked to note the report and the updates in Appendix A. 
 

9. Regulations and Governance update  (Pages 81 - 86) 
 
Report by the Chairman of the Pension Advisory Board. 

The Board is asked to note the current issues relating to Scheme Regulations 
and Governance. 
 

10. Review of Pension Fund Policy Documents  (Pages 87 - 128) 
 
Report by Director of Finance and Support Services. 

The Board is asked to note the register of policy documents and provide 
feedback on the policy documents in respect of their compliance with 
regulations and guidance. 
 

11. Date of Next Meeting   
 
The next meeting of the Board will be held at 9.30 am on 20 May 2024. 
 

Part II 
 

12. Exclusion of Press and Public   
 
The Board is asked to consider in respect of the following item(s) whether the 
public, including the press, should be excluded from the meeting on the grounds 

Page 2



of exemption under Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, 
as indicated below, and because, in all the circumstances of the case, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption of that information outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 

Exempt: paragraph 3, financial or business affairs of any person (including the 
authority). 
 

13. Part II Minutes of the last meeting  (Pages 129 - 132) 
 
The Board is asked to confirm the Part II minutes of the meeting of the Board 
held on 13 November 2023. 
 

14. Part II Minutes of the last meeting of the Pensions Committee  (Pages 
133 - 138) 
 
The Board is asked to note the confirmed Part II minutes from the meeting of 
the Pensions Committee on 01 November 2023. 
 

15. Strategy Review  (Pages 139 - 154) 
 
Report by Director Finance and Support Services attached for members of the 
Board only (yellow paper). 
  
The Board is asked to consider the covering report and the Strategy Session 
report which went to the Pensions Committee on 29 January 2024. 
 

16. Investment Strategy Implementation  (Pages 155 - 156) 
 
Report by the Director of Finance and Support Services. 
  
The Board is asked to consider the report which went to the Pensions 
Committee on 29 January 2024. 
 

17. LGPS Investment Pooling  (Pages 157 - 170) 
 
Report by the Director of Finance and Support Services. 
  
The Board is asked to consider the report which went to the Pensions 
Committee on 29 January 2024. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
To all members of the Pension Advisory Board 
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Pension Advisory Board 
 
13 November 2023 – At a meeting of the Pension Advisory Board held at 9.30 
am at County Hall, Chichester PO19 1RQ. 
 
Present: Peter Scales (Chairman) 
 
Richard Cohen, Becky Caney, Ann Phillips and Richard Walton 
 
Apologies were received from Kim Martin 
 
 
 

Part I 
  

16.    Declarations of Interests and Conflicts  
 
16.1       Peter Scales declared an interest as the Senior Advisor at Apex in 
respect of the Update from ACCESS Joint Committee activity (September 
2023). 
  
  

17.    Part I Minutes of the last meeting  
 
17.1       Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting of the Board held 28 
July 2023 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
  
  

18.    Pensions Committee Minutes - Part I  
 
18.1       The Board considered the confirmed part I minutes from the 26 July 
2023 Pensions Committee meeting and the Agenda from the 01 November 
2023 Pensions Committee meeting (copies appended to the signed 
minutes). 
  
18.2       The Chairman, Peter Scales commented in respect of minute 4.2a, 
that it was pleasing to see that the liaison between the Board and the 
Committee was working well. 
  
18.3       Resolved – That the minutes and agenda be noted. 
  

19.    Business Plan Update  
 
19.1     The Board received a report by the Chairman of the Pension 
Advisory Board (copy appended to the signed minutes) 
  
19.2     The Chairman introduced the report and highlighted that, as had 
been the case in for the previous few meetings, there had been slow 
progress on national initiatives in terms of activities with the exception of 
the ‘Next Steps on Investments’ consultation which had been launched in 
July and for which government feedback was awaited.  
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



19.3     The Chairman alerted members to the schedule for Annual 
Performance Reviews and that meetings would be set up between the 
Chairman and individual Board members in the near future.  
  
19.4      Rachel Wood, Pensions Strategist, highlighted at Appendix B that 
work was continuing into quarter 3 to address the governance priority 
concerning cyber-attack, as was work on building knowledge and data on 
carbon metrics while the government response on the governance and 
reporting of climate change risks consultation was awaited. 
  
19.5     The Board made comments including: 
  

a.  to note, on the Pension Fund accounts audit which would be 
presented to the Regulation, Audit and Accounts Committee 
on 01 December, that the national issue with the accounts 
completion backlog continued, and to question whether 
anything had come of the Scheme Advisory Board suggestion 
that Pension Funds be separated out.  Vickie Hampshire, 
Finance Manager, said that 
[...]
upport 
Services (copy appended to the signed minutes). 
  
21.2     Rachel Wood introduced the report and highlighted activity since the 
last meeting including that the scheme website had been updated with 
information on Annual Benefit Statements, that posters had been provided 
for workplaces related to accessing the member portal and that employers 
had been contacted regarding training available during the autumn.  The 
Chairman questioned attendees to date for the training.  Rachel Wood 
responded that there had been a reasonable turnout. 
  
21.3     Resolved – That the Board noted the updates in Appendix A. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



  
22.    Regulations and Governance Update  

 
22.1     The Board received a report by the Chairman of the Pension 
Advisory Board (copy appended to the signed minutes). 
  
22.2     The Chairman introduced the report and confirmed he had circulated 
to Board members all published LGPS Bulletins.  The Chairman drew 
attention to recent regulations and governance work including the 
summary of the work of the Scheme Advisory Board, the Department for 
Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) consultation entitled 
‘Next Steps to Investments’ and the continuing process by the Pensions 
Regulator to bring into force the new ‘General Code’. 
  
22.3  The Board made comments including: 

a.  to note that feedback was awaited from the government on 
its ‘Next Steps to Investment’ consultation 

b.  that moves to consider the allocation of large pension 
schemes to new initiatives were also being considered in the 
private sector, but there was no legislation for this and none 
hinted at in the Kings Speech nor the Autumn Statement 

c.   to note that this was a long-running issue and pension 
schemes had been asked in the past to invest in private 
equity.   

  
22.4  Resolved – That the Board noted the current issues relating to 

Scheme Regulations and Governance. 
  

23.    Review of Pension Fund Policy Documents  
 
23.1        The Board received a report by the Director of Finance and Support 
Services (copy appended to the signed minutes). 
  
23.2        Vickie Hampshire introduced the report and appendices which 
contained one draft policy for review, the Review of Administering 
Authority Discretions at Appendix B, which while not a statutory 
requirement, would support Board members to ensure they have the 
relevant knowledge and understanding of the Scheme regulations and help 
support the Scheme Manager in compliance with the regulations. 
  
23.3        The Board made comments including: 

a.  to query the term ‘SCAPE discount rate’.  Vickie Hampshire 
explained that this referred to the underlying rate used when 
taking assumptions about liabilities 

b.  to comment that there was no regulatory requirement to 
publish this paper but it was best practice and did help in 
reporting against whether discretions had been applied, for 
instance where there had been a death grant 

c.  to comment that the detailed and updated report was most 
helpful 

d.  to comment, on death benefits particularly, that the report 
gave helpful parameters. 

  
23.4        Resolved –  

Page 8

Agenda Item 2



1.  That the Board noted the register of Policy Documents at 
Appendix A; and  

2.  provided feedback on the policy documents presented at the 
Pensions Committee meeting at Appendix C, in respect of 
their compliance with regulations and guidance.  

  
24.    Investment Performance  

 
24.1     The Board received a report by the Director of Finance and Support 
Services (copy appended to the signed minutes). 
  
24.2     Rachel Wood introduced the report, the second iteration to be 
supplied as a Part I document, which set out the current valuation and 
position of the Fund accounts.  The Board noted that the table at 
paragraph 2.1 represented 5 months’ worth of data rather than 6 months 
as suggested in the header, also that cashflow was included at paragraph 
3.2 and the team would continue to refine the data for future reports.   
  
24.3     The Board made comments including: 

a.  to question when a move to negative cashflow was 
anticipated.  Rachel Wood explained that a tipping point 
would come, the estimated benefit increase was 6.7% which 
was higher than anticipated, but that currently the property 
portfolio provided an important second source of income 
provision.  The Board noted that the positive funding position 
was not unique to the West Sussex scheme and that it was 
important to keep contributions at the current level and 
stable 

b.   to question whether the listed (equity and bond) portfolio 
returns were reinvested.  Rachel Wood explained that there 
were two dates in the year when returns were paid back, at 
the moment they are being reinvested which was useful for 
growth 

c.    to question the current position on the 50/50 Scheme, given 
that if more members move to that option then the income 
would fall.  Rachel Wood explained that no large change had 
been seen but this would be kept under review, also that this 
option was often used by higher earners  

d.   to comment with regard to the 50/50 Scheme, that it had 
originally been intended to support those with lower earnings 

e.   to question whether it was possible to accurately reflect the 
net asset position (i.e. including liabilities) in a Part I paper.  
Taryn Eves responded that this would be considered and kept 
under review 

f.    to note that the table at Paragraph 4.1 should refer to 
September not June.  

  
24.4      Resolved - That the Board noted the report which went to the 
Pensions Committee on 01 November 2023 
  

25.    Date of Next Meeting  
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 2



25.1     The Chairman highlighted that his tenure as Chairman would soon 
end and noted that a report would be made to the next meeting of the 
Governance Committee concerning recruitment. 
  
25.2     The Board noted that its next scheduled meeting would take place 
on 09 February 2024 at 9.30 a.m. at County Hall, Chichester. 
  

26.    Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
Resolved - That under Section 100(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Part I, of Schedule 12A, of the Act by virtue of 
the paragraph specified under the item and that, in all the circumstances 
of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption of that 
information outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
  
  

27.    Part II Minutes of the last meeting  
 
The Board agreed to Part II minutes of the 28 July meeting and they were 
signed by the Chairman. 
  

28.    Pensions Committee Minutes – Part II  
 
The Board noted the contents of the Part II minutes of the 26 July 2023 
meeting of the Pensions Committee meeting. 

  
29.    Investment Strategy Implementation  

 
The Board considered a report by the Director of Finance and Support 
Services to the 01 November 2023 Pensions Committee (copy appended 
to the signed minutes). 
  
The Board noted the report. 
  

30.    Update from ACCESS Joint Committee activity (September 2023)  
 
The Board considered a report by the Director of Finance and Support 
Services to the 1 November 2023 Pensions Committee (copy appended to 
the signed minutes). 
  
The Board noted the report. 
  
 

The meeting ended at 11.06 am 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chairman 

Page 10

Agenda Item 2



Pensions Committee 
 
1 November 2023 – At a meeting of the Pensions Committee held at 10.00 am at 
County Hall, Chichester, PO19 1RQ. 
 
Present: Cllr Hunt (Chairman) 
 
Cllr Condie, Cllr J Dennis, Cllr Elkins, Cllr N Jupp, Cllr Turley, Cllr Urquhart, 
Mr Kipling, Mr Stretton and Mr Chilton 
 
 
 
 

 
Part I 

  
20.    Declarations of Interests  

 
20.1     Cllr. Roger Elkins declared an interest in respect of his membership 
of the West Sussex Local Gove
[...]
at was submitted by the deadline of 02 October 2023. 
  

28.    Date of Next Meeting  
 
28.1     The Committee noted that its next scheduled meeting would take 
place on 29 January 2024 at County Hall, Chichester. 
  

29.    Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
Resolved - That under Section 100(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Part I, of Schedule 12A, of the Act by virtue of the paragraph 
specified and that, in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest 
in maintaining the exemption of that information outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 
  
Exempt paragraph 3:  Information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 
  

30.    Part II Minutes of the last meeting  
 
The Committee agreed the Part II minutes of the Pensions Committee held 
on 26 July 2023. 
  

31.    Pension Advisory Board Minutes - Part II  
 
The Committee noted the contents of the Part II minutes from the 28 July 
2023 Pension Advisory Board meeting. 
  

32.    Investment Strategy Implementation  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and Support 
Services. 
  
The Committee noted the report. 
  

33.    Update from ACCESS Joint Committee activity (September 2023)  
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5a



The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and Support 
Services. 

The Committee noted the report. 
  

34.    Advisor Commentary  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and Support 
Services. 

The Committee noted the report. 
  

35.    Presentation by Baillie Gifford  
 
The Committee received an update from Baillie Gifford on portfolio 
performance for the quarter. 
  
The Committee noted the report. 
 

The meeting ended at 1.15 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
[...]
ember meeting of the Pension Advisory Board. 
  

 6.   Date of Next Meeting  
 

  The next meeting of the Committee will be held at 10.00 am on 
26 April 2024 at County Hall, Chichester.  
  

 Part II 
  

 7.   Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

  The Committee is asked to consider in respect of the following 
item(s) whether the public, including the press, should be 
excluded from the meeting on the grounds of exemption under 
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
indicated below, and because, in all the circumstances of the 
case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption of that 
information outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 
  
Exempt: paragraph 3, financial or business affairs of any person 
(including the authority). 
  

10.10 am 8.   Part II Minutes of the last meeting (Pages 17 - 22) 
 

  The Committee is asked to agree the Part II minutes of the 
meeting of the Committee held on 01 November 2023. 
  

10.15 am 9.   Part II Minutes of the last meeting of the Pension 
Advisory Board (Pages 23 - 26) 
 

  The Committee is asked to note the unconfirmed Part II 
minutes from the meeting of the Pension Advisory Board on 13 
November 2023. 
  

10.20 am 10.   Pension Fund Investment Strategy:  Implementation 
Activity (Pages 27 - 28) 
 

  Report by the Director of Finance and Support Services for 
members of the Committee only (yellow paper). 
  
The Committee is asked to consider the recommendations 
within the report. 
  

Page 18

Agenda Item 5b



10.40 am 11.   Update from ACCESS Joint Committee activity (Operator 
Procurement) (Pages 29 - 42) 
 

  Report by the Director of Finance and Support Services 
attached for members of the Committee only (yellow paper). 

The Committee is asked to consider the recommendations 
within the report. 
  

10.55 am 12.   Strategy Session  
 

  Report by Hymans Robertson attached for members of the 
Committee only (yellow paper). 
  
The Committee will take part in a facilitated session to consider 
the future direction of the Fund and reflect on priorities of the 
Committee and the changing landscape. 
  

 Lunch 
  

1.00 pm 13.   Strategy Session (continued).  
  

 End - 3 pm (anticipated). 
 

 
 
 
To all members of the Pensions Committee 
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5b



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Key decision: Not applicable 

Unrestricted 

 

 

Report to Pension Advisory Board 

9 February 2024 

Business Plan Update 

Report by the Chairman of the Pension Advisory Board 

 

 

Summary 

The Pension Advisory Board (PAB) is required to review its performance over the past year and 

report to the Governance Committee and to the Pensions Committee. 

The performance report reflects a series of one-to-one meetings held with each Board member. 

Similar review meetings are to be held with the Chairman of the Pensions Committee and with 

the S151 Officer.  The table sets out the achievement of key tasks and activities against those 

set in the Business Plan for 2023/24, which were reported to the Board provisionally in 

November. 

The PAB Business Plan for 2024/25 has been drawn up to be consistent with that of the 

Pensions Committee and the Board receives regular update reports as submitted to the 

Committee at each meeting, which include a review of risks.  The update report for the 

Committee is also attached. 

Recommendations 

The Board is asked to: 

i. agree the performance report for 2023/24 in Appendix A, and that the Pensions 

Committee and Governance Committee be informed;  

ii. agree the performance information for inclusion in the pension fund annual report for 

2023/24 as set out in Appendix B. 

iii. agree the draft PAB Business Plan for 2024/25 in Appendix C and that the Pensions 

Committee be informed. 

 

 

Proposal 

1. Background and context 

1.1 The Board agreed its Business Plan for 2023/24 on 22 May 2023, and in line with the 

Terms of Reference, the Plan was
[...]
eport would be published on the SAB website in the next few weeks, with 

appropriate context and commentary. 

Finally, the Board thanked Cllr Yvonne Johnson (Ealing, Labour) for all of her input as 

her five-year term came to an end at this meeting. She will be replaced Cllr Peter 

Mason (Ealing, Labour). 

Date of Next Meeting – 11th March 2024 

 

 

 

1 Boycott, Divestment and Sanctions 

 

Page 86

Agenda Item 9



Key decision: No 

Unrestricted 
  

 

Report to Pension Advisory Board 

09 February 2024 

Policy Documents 

Report by Director of Finance and Support Services 

 

Summary 

It has been agreed that the Pension Advisory Board will review relevant policy 

documents as part of its ongoing agenda.  

Recommendations  

(1) That the Board notes the register of Policy Documents 

(2) That the Board provides feedback on the policy documents presented at the 

meeting in respect of their compliance with regulations and guidance. 

 

Proposal 

1 Background and context 

 The Pension Fund is required by law to keep and maintain a number of policy 
documents. A list of all Pension Fund Policy Documents is included at Appendix 

A. It is proposed that as policies are reviewed by officers they will be presented 
to the Board for review against Regulations or Guidance. This is in line with the 

Board’s role in assisting the Scheme Manager to secure compliance with the 
scheme regulations and other legislation relating to the governance and 
administration of the scheme.  

 In addition, the Pension Regulators Code of Practice 14 requires that “Pension 

board members must be conversant with their scheme rules … and documented 
administration policies currently in force for their pension scheme”. By 

reviewing policy documents on a regular basis the Board will be fulfilling its role 
in supporting the Scheme Manager by ensuring compliance with regulations. 
This would also assist members in ensuring they have the relevant knowledge 

and understandi
[...]
lan App B
	Business Plan App C

	7 Administration procedures and performance
	Appendix A

	8 Communication Strategy
	Communication Strategy App A
	Communication Strategy App B
	Communication Strategy App C

	9 Regulations and Governance update
	Regulation and Governance App A

	10 Review of Pension Fund Policy Documents
	Review Policy Docs App A
	Review Policy Docs App B
	Review Policy Docs App C
	Review Policy Docs App D
	Review Policy Docs App E

	13 Part II Minutes of the last meeting
	14 Part II Minutes of the last meeting of the Pensions Committee
	15 Strategy Review
	Pensions Cttee Strategy App A
	Pensions Cttee Strategy App B

	16 Investment Strategy Implementation
	17 LGPS Investment Pooling
	Appendix A - Part II, LGPS Investment Pooling
	Appendix B - Part II, LGPS Investment Pooling




Minutes of the meeting


Pension Advisory Board 
 
9 February 2024 – At a meeting of the Pension Advisory Board held at 9.30 am 
at County Hall, Chichester PO19 1RQ. 
 
Present: Peter Scales (Chairman) 
 
Richard Cohen, Becky Caney, Ann Phillips and Richard Walton 
 
Apologies were received from Kim Martin 
 
 
 

 
Part I 

  
31.    Declarations of Interests and Conflicts  

 
31.1     None declared. 
  

32.    Part I Minutes of the last meeting  
 
32.1     Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 13 

November 2023 were approved as a correct record and signed by 
the Chairman. 

  
33.    Pensions Committee  

 
33.1     The Board considered the confirmed part I minutes from the 01 
November 2023 Pensions Committee meeting and the agenda from the 29 
January 2024 Pensions Committee meeting (copies appended to the 
signed minutes). 
  
33.2     The Chairman highlighted minute 24.3 (g.) and explained that 
Rachel Wood, Pensions Strategist, was undertaking a piece of work for the 
Committee concerning support for ensuring good quality employer returns 
and this would involve support from two Board members. 
  
33.3     Resolved – That the minutes and agenda were noted. 
  

34.    Business Plan Update  
 
34.1     The Board received a report by the Chairman of the Pension 
Advisory Board (copy appended to the signed minutes). 
  
34.2     The Chairman introduced the report and invited comments and 
questions on the Board’s business plan performance 2023/24 at Appendix 
A including the update on special activities and reviews.  The Board noted 
that the Pensions Regulator’s General Code had been laid before 
parliament and officers were working on the code and this would come to 
a future meeting. Progress was slow on other national initiatives.  The 
Board noted the Foreword at Appendix B which would be included in the 
Pension Fund Annual Report.   
  



34.3     The Board also considered its draft Business Plan 2024/25 and noted 
that there were few special activities but that those that were listed would 
require considerable attention and could be quite time consuming.   
  
34.4     The Board members made comments on the Business Plan Update 
including to note the pending change of Chairmanship of the Board, the 
first since its inception, and raised concerns on the risks generally of loss 
of knowledge and experience when members left the Board. Board 
members also questioned the processes and content of succession 
planning.  The Director Finance and Support Services acknowledged that 
this was a risk and that there was a robust process in place to seek 
suitable candidates for Board roles who had the required knowledge and 
experience for the role.  The process included efforts to facilitate early 
opportunities for members to meet with one another and build 
relationships. However, the Director undertook to revisit the induction 
plans and plans for the incoming Board Members, including for the 
Chairman, and consider what additional steps might be encouraged to 
support their induction. 
  
34.5     Resolved – That the Board: 
  

1.   agreed the performance report for 2023/24 in Appendix A, and 
that the Pensions Committee and Governance Committee be 
informed;  

2.   agreed the performance information for inclusion in the pension 
fund annual report for 2023/24 as set out in Appendix B. 

3.   agreed the draft PAB Business Plan for 2024/25 in Appendix C 
and that the Pensions Committee be informed. 

   
35.    Administration procedures and performance  

 
35.1     The Board received a report by the Director of Finance and Support 
Services (copy appended to the signed minutes). 
  
35.2     Vickie Hampshire, Finance Manager introduced the report which set 
out administrative work being undertaken by the Hampshire Pension 
Services and WSCC teams, including support for case work and quite high 
numbers of employer movements.  
  
35.3     The Board made comments including to note the extra workload 
engendered by the continued move to academy status by West Sussex 
schools, currently around 15 per year. 
  
35.4     Resolved – That the Board noted the report. 
  

36.    Communication Strategy  
 
36.1     The Board received a report by the Director of Finance and Support 
Services (copy appended to the signed minutes). 
  
36.2     Rachel Wood, Pensions Strategist, introduced the report which 
updated the Board on communication with employers and members in line 
with the Board’s Communications Policy Statement.   
  



36.3     The Board was invited to give its feedback on the Pensions Matters 
Newsletter Winter 2023 at Appendix B and made comments as follows: 

a.   To note that a further email highlighting the Newsletter was to be 
sent to active and deferred members and that it was felt helpful to 
continue to remind members of Pension scams  

b.   On references in the Newsletter to feedback from employers, to 
comment that it helped to show employers participation and 
engagement 

c.    On employer training sessions, to note that the officer teams 
providing these outreach events were finding attendance was good 

d.   To note that since the administration function had returned from 
Capita, officers had greater opportunity to build proactive 
relationships with employers rather than needing to take a ‘fire 
fighting’ approach. 

  
36.4     Resolved – That the Board noted the updates. 
   

37.    Regulations and Governance update  
 
37.1     The Board received a report by the Chairman of the Pension 
Advisory Board (copy appended to the signed minutes). The Chairman 
introduced his report and reminded members of LGPC Bulletin 246, 
recently circulated, that arrived after he had completed his report and 
which had set out new information on pension increases. 
  
37.2     The Chairman referred to information from the Scheme Advisory 
Board (SAB) and drew members' attention to key points including that the 
revised annual reporting guidance was scheduled to be produced in the 
spring and is expected to apply initially on a voluntary basis for the 
2023/24 fund annual reports. Also it was noted that concern had been 
raised at the recent SAB meeting on possible future issues should 
employer contribution rates be reset to the level, or below the level, of 
employee contributions.   
  
37.3     The report also gave an update on the implementation of the 
Pensions Regulators General Code of Practice. The Board made comments 
including concerning the General Code, that there seemed to be a general 
trend emerging whereby legislation was laid before Parliament before 
implementation details had been drafted.   The Chairman acknowledged 
that the procedural details were awaited, that there were currently a lot of 
‘unknowns’ but he anticipated there would not ultimately be a lot of 
changes to current practice and that further information was expected. 
  
37.4     Resolved – That the Board noted the current issues relating to 
Scheme Regulations and Governance. 
   

38.    Review of Pension Fund Policy Documents  
 
38.1     The Board received a report by the Director of Finance and Support 
Services (copy appended to the signed minutes).  Rachel Wood introduced 
the report and highlighted key points including that comments were 
invited on two appendices, the draft procedure document for Reporting 
Breaches of the Law related to the Pension Scheme and the draft Internal 
Disputes Resolution Procedure.   



  
38.2     The Board made comments including: 

a.     To question whether it was necessary to include, in the Dispute 
Resolution document, the Ombudsman’s process. It was agreed that 
this was not necessary and would be reviewed. 

b.     To note that the guidance at page 108 did not echo requirements 
set out in the extract from the Pension Regulator Code included at 
Appendix D, that scheme managers must provide evidence that 
applicants have been made aware of support available from The 
Pensions Advisory Service.  It was agreed that this would be 
considered for inclusion 

c.     To note that the Dispute Resolution document was not consistent in 
setting out the time scales for which responses to complaints would 
be received.  It was agreed that this would be reviewed 

d.     With regard to the Breaches Policy draft, to question the second 
bullet point in the Materiality section, on dishonesty for non-
payment of contributions and whether that needed to be recast as 
the example given was not actually illegal.  It was agreed that these 
points would be separated. 

  
38.3     Resolved:  

1.   That the Board noted the register of Policy Documents 
2.   That the Board provided feedback on the policy documents 

presented at the meeting in respect of their compliance with 
regulations and guidance. 

  
39.    Date of Next Meeting  

 
39.1     The Board noted that its next scheduled meeting would take place 
on 20 May 2024 at 9.30 a.m. at County Hall, Chichester. 
   

40.    Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
Resolved – That under Section 100(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Part I, of Schedule 12A, of the Act by virtue of the paragraph 
set out below and that, in all the circumstances of the case, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption of that information outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
  
Exempt: Paragraph 3, financial or business affairs of another person 
(including the authority) 
  

41.    Part II Minutes of the last meeting  
 
The Board agreed the Part II minutes of the 13 November 2023 meeting 
and they were signed by the Chairman. 
   

42.    Part II Minutes of the last meeting of the Pensions Committee  
 
The Board noted the contents of Part II minutes from the 01 November 
2023 meeting of the Pensions Committee. 
  



  
43.    Strategy Review  

 
The Board considered a report by the Director of Finance and Support 
Services to the 29 January 2024 meeting of the Pensions Committee. 
  
The Board noted the report. 
   

44.    Investment Strategy Implementation  
 
The Board considered a report by the Director of Finance and Support 
Services to the 29 January 2024 meeting of the Pensions Committee. 
  
The Board noted the report. 
   

45.    LGPS Investment Pooling  
 
The Board considered a report by the Director of Finance and Support 
Services to the 29 January 2024 meeting of the Pensions Committee. 
  
The Board noted the report. 
  
 

The meeting ended at 11.28 am 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chairman 


